
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1055
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2018


KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS


†1055. SHRI BHARAT SINGH:

SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI:
SHRI VIJAY KUMAR HANSDAK:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya Vidyalayas opened in the country during the last four years, year wise and State/UT-wise, particularly in Uttar Pradesh and Jharkhand;

(b) the number of students likely to be benefited thereby; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to open Kendriya Vidyalayas in Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes populated areas and if so, the details thereof, State-wise/ location-wise?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)


(a) During the last four years i.e. 2014-15 to 2017-18, 93 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and 32 Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) have been opened including in the States of Uttar Pradesh and Jharkhand. The year-wise, State / UT-wise details of KVs and JNVs opened are annexed.

(b) A full fledged KV caters to the educational needs of approximately 1000 students.

Accordingly, around 93,000 students are likely to be benefited from these newly opened 93

KVs.

In each JNV, annual intake is 80 students at Class 6th level. As JNVs are from 6th to 12th, each JNV has a total capacity of 560 students. Thus, nearly 18000 students are likely to be benefitted from the newly opened 32 JNVs.

(c) No proposal is under consideration at present to open KVs in SCs/STs populated areas.

*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1055 FOR 17TH DECEMBER, 2018 RAISED BY SHRI BHARAT SINGH, SHRI AJAY
MISRA TENI AND SHRI VIJAY KUMAR HANSDAK, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT
REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN UTTAR PRADESH


THE DETAILS OF NUMBER OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND JAWAHAR NAVODAYA
VIDYALAYAS OPENED IN THE COUNTRY DURING THE LAST FOUR YEARS, YEAR WISE AND
STATE/UT-WISE


Sl. No. Name of the State/UTs YEARS

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
  KV JNV KV JNV KV JNV KV JNV

1 Andhra Pradesh  1 - - - 2 - 2 -
2 Andman & Nikobar Island

- - - - - - - -
3 Arunachal Pradesh  - - 1 - - - 1 -
4 Assam - - - - - - 1 -
5 Bihar 1 - 1 - - - - -
6 Chandigarh 1 - - - - - - -
7 Chhattisgarh - - 1 - - - 6 11
8 Delhi 1 - - - - - 1 -
9 Goa - - - - - - - -

10 Gujarat - - - - - - 1 4
11 Haryana - - - - 2 - 3 1
12 Himachal Pradesh - - 1 - 1 - - -
13 Jammu & Kashmir - - - - - - 1 -
14 Jharkhand - - - - - - 5 2
15 Karnataka 1 - 5 - - - 2 4
16 Kerala - - 1 - - - 1 -
17 Madhya Pradesh - - 2 - 4 - 6 2
18 Maharashtra - - 1 - - - - 1
19 Manipur - - 1 - - - - -
20 Meghalaya - - - - - - - -
21 Mizoram - - - - - - - -
22 Nagaland - - - - - - 1 -
23 Odisha - - 2 - 2 - 3 -
24 Punjab - - - - - - 1 -
25 Rajasthan 1 - 5 - - - 4 1
26 Sikkim - - - - - - - -
27 Tamilnadu - - - - 1 - - -
28 Telangana 2 - 3 - 1 - 1 -
29 Tripura - - - - - - - 2
30  Daman and Diu - - - - - - - -
31 Dadar & Nagar Haveli - - - - - - - -
32 Lakshadweep - - - - - - - -
33 Puduchery - - - - - - - -
34 Uttar Pradesh 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 3
35 Uttrakhand - - - - - - - -
36 West Bengal - - - - - - 2 1

TOTAL 11 - 25 - 14 - 43 32

*****

